

No. 18-1762

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

In re MURPHY-BROWN, LLC,
Petitioner.

On Petition for a Writ of Mandamus to the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of North Carolina

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS AND NORTH CAROLINA CHAMBER LEGAL
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

PETER C. TOLSDORF
LELAND P. FROST
MANUFACTURERS' CENTER FOR LEGAL
ACTION
733 10th Street, N.W., Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 637-3000

CATHERINE E. STETSON
SEAN MAROTTA
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5491
cate.stetson@hoganlovells.com

*Counsel for the National Association of
Manufacturers*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

August 6, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S CONTENT-BASED, UNDEREXPLAINED, PRIOR RESTRAINT CANNOT SURVIVE STRICT-SCRUTINY REVIEW.....	5
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S GAG ORDER, ESPECIALLY IF ADOPTED BY OTHER COURTS, WILL PREVENT BUSINESSES FROM SPEAKING TO THEIR STAKEHOLDERS AND DEFENDING THEIR REPUTATIONS.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES:	
<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993).....	7
<i>Cahaly v. Larosa</i> , 796 F.3d 399 (4th Cir. 2015)	6
<i>Capital Cities Media, Inc. v. Toole</i> , 463 U.S. 1303 (1983).....	8
<i>Central Radio Co. v. City of Norfolk</i> , 811 F.3d 625 (4th Cir. 2016)	5, 6
<i>Chicago Council of Lawyers v. Bauer</i> , 522 F.2d 242 (7th Cir. 1975)	18
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. of N.Y. v. Public Serv. Comm'n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980).....	6
<i>Fullwood v. Lee</i> , 290 F.3d 663 (4th Cir. 2002)	9
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964).....	11
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nev.</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991).....	7, 18
<i>Hirschkop v. Snead</i> , 594 F.2d 356 (4th Cir. 1979)	9, 10, 11
<i>In re Morrissey</i> , 168 F.3d 134 (4th Cir. 1999)	9
<i>In re Petroforte Brasileiro de Petroleo Ltda.</i> , 530 B.R. 503 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 2015)	9
<i>In re Russell</i> , 726 F.2d 1007 (4th Cir. 1984)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>National Inst. of Family and Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	6, 7
<i>Nebraska Press Ass’n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976).....	3, 7, 9
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	5, 6
<i>Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975).....	7, 12
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015).....	11
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:	
U.S. Const. amend. VI	3, 8, 9
U.S. Const. amend. VII.....	3, 8, 9
RULE:	
Fed. R. App. P. 28 advisory committee’s note to 2002 amendment	18, 19
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>Lawyers Have Free Speech Rights, Too: Why Gag Orders on Trial Participants Are Almost Always Unconstitutional</i> , 17 Loy. L.A. Ent. L.J. 311 (1997)	6, 7, 19, 20
Joep Cornelissen, <i>Corporate Communications: Theory and Practice (2004)</i>	14, 15
Pamela M. Gibson & Edward G. Timlin, <i>Ethical and Legal Considerations When Communicating During a Corporate Crisis</i> , 59 Rocky Mtn. Min. L. Inst. §§ 3.01, 3.06 (2013)	12, 13
James F. Haggerty, <i>Putting the Best Face On It: Litigation PR in the Era of 24-Hour Cable News</i> , Bus. L. Today, July–Aug. 2004.....	15, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
4A Robert L. Haig et al., New York Practice Series, <i>Commercial Litigation in New York State Courts</i> (4th ed. 2017 update)	16
Steven B. Hantler et al., <i>Extending the Privilege to Litigation Communications Specialists in the Age of Trial by Media</i> , 13 <i>CommLaw Conspectus</i> 7 (2004)	16, 17
Christopher M. Holmes et al., Association of Corporate Counsel, <i>When to Set a Reserve: Now, Never, or Somewhere in Between</i> (2004), available at https://tinyurl.com/gwsmgqr	13
Julia Hood, ‘No Comment’ Won’t Cut It, <i>Finds Survey</i> , PR Week (Aug. 5, 2002), https://tinyurl.com/y7psj2z8	17
N.C. Pork Council, <i>NC Pork: Well Raised, Well Traveled</i> , https://tinyurl.com/y8d28pj8 (last visited Aug. 5, 2018)	11
Steve Troxler, North Carolina Commissioner of Agriculture, <i>State’s Pork Industry Feeds Us, Provides Jobs in NC</i> , Sampson Indep. (June 19, 2018), https://tinyurl.com/ycanklp4	10, 11
<i>Volatile Times Demand Persistent Messages</i> , Of Counsel, Dec. 2008	17
